The representation was a very encouraging one. 

RESULTS AND DISCUSSION 

Data collected from this research is presented in statistical tables. This descriptive 
method helps in understanding the phenomenon. 

The researcher took a selection from 9 streets from Asaba and over a hundred and thirty-
five [135] questionnaire was distributed of which 15 was distributed to each street [see table 1] 

Table 1 Presentation of Data on Location of Streets. 
S/N

O 
NAME OF STREET 

1. Cable Point 

2. Jaret ending 

3. Mechanic Village 

4. Okwe (kwale Camp)